

Nos. 17-1703 & 18-2

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MEXICHEM FLUOR, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
Petitioner,

v.

MEXICHEM FLUOR, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF CARRIER
CORPORATION, INGERSOLL RAND, LENNOX
INTERNATIONAL INC., NORTEK GLOBAL
HVAC, AND RHEEM MANUFACTURING CO.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY R. HOLMSTEAD
SCOTT H. SEGAL
Counsel of Record
CHRISTINE G. WYMAN
BRACEWELL LLP
2001 M Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 828-5845
scott.segal@bracewell.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6
ARGUMENT 10
 I. The Decision Below is Incorrect as
 a Legal Matter 10
 II. The Adverse Impacts of the
 Decision Below are So Substantial
 that Supreme Court Review is
 Warranted 16
 A. The Decision Below Upsets
 the Legitimate Reliance
 Interests of Many
 Companies 16
 B. The Decision Below Has
 Created Long-Lasting
 Regulatory Uncertainty 21
CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	8, 16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1800 (2009).....	8
<i>Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	1, 6
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	14
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	21
42 U.S.C. § 7671k.....	3, 10, 12, 17, 18, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(a).....	3, 6, 10, 15
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(b).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(c)	7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(d).....	10, 15
42 U.S.C. § 7671k(e).....	18

Other Authorities

- 136 Cong. Rec. H12908 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1990), *reprinted in* 1 A LEG. HIST. OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1990, at 1428 (1993).....3
- Justin Gillis, “The Montreal Protocol, a Little Treaty That Could,” N.Y. Times, Dec. 9, 20132
- Patrick Low, “Why the Montreal Protocol is the Most Successful Climate Agreement Ever,” So. China Morning Post, Oct. 26, 20162

Regulations

- 40 C.F.R. § 82.174(d)20
- 40 C.F.R. § 82.184(b)(3).....20
- 59 Fed. Reg. 13,044 (Mar. 18, 1994)3, 4, 10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
- 59 Fed. Reg. 13,0487
- 80 Fed. Reg. 42,870
(July 20, 2015).....6, 11, 18, 21, 22, 23
- 83 Fed. Reg. 18,431 (Apr. 27, 2018).....8, 9, 22, 23
